
28TH STETSON INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL MOOT COURT COMPETITION

BEFORE

THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE



AT THE PEACE PALACE,

THE HAGUE, NETHERLANDS

QUESTIONS RELATING TO MOUNTAIN GORILLAS AND IMPACT ASSESSMENT

ARINGUV (APPLICANT)

V.

REPLOMUTÉ (RESPONDENT)

MEMORIAL ON BEHALF OF THE APPLICANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | 1 |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | 3 |
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | 6 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | 7 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 8 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 11 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 12 |
| I. As a procedural matter, the failure of Replomuté to prepare an EIA with respect to the proposed oil extraction activities in the region violates international law..... | 13 |
| A. Replomuté has failed to comply with its obligations under several international treaties to which it is part | 13 |
| 1. In failing to conduct an appropriate EIA, Replomuté is in violation of Article 14.1 of the Convention on Biological Diversity | 13 |
| a. The actions of the Lenoir Corporation, as a corporation wholly owned and operated by the government of Replomuté, fall under the jurisdictional scope of CBD as outlined in Article 4..... | 13 |
| b. The current EIA conducted by DRI does not comply with the EIA requirements listed in 14.1(a).. | 14 |
| 2. Replomuté fails its obligations to conduct an appropriate EIA under the Espoo Convention..... | 16 |
| a. Replomuté is bound by its obligations as a contracting party under the Espoo Convention..... | 16 |
| b. The EIA should be revisited, as per Article 6.3 of the Espoo Convention..... | 16 |
| c. As defined in the Espoo Convention, there exists a significant transboundary impact of Lenoir Corporation’s planned activities | 17 |
| 3. The duty to conduct a transboundary EIA is a Requirement of Principle 21 of the 1972 Stockholm Convention..... | 18 |
| B. Replomuté has failed to comply with its obligations under Customary International Law to conduct a transboundary EIA | 19 |

| | |
|---|----|
| 1. There exists an obligation under Customary International Law to conduct an EIA in cases where transboundary harm may exist | 19 |
| 2. Replomuté failed to conduct a preliminary assessment as to the presence of transboundary harm | 20 |
| 3. There exists transboundary harm under the definitions of Customary International Law | 20 |
| II. As a substantive matter, the actions of Replomuté with respect to the proposed oil extraction activities in the DRI violate international law | 21 |
| A. Replomuté violated its direct responsibility under several international treaties to protect the habitat of the Royal Mountain Gorilla..... | 21 |
| 1. In regards to its proposed oil extraction activity, Replomuté is in violation of Article 14.1(d) of the Convention on Biological Diversity | 21 |
| 2. Replomuté is in violation of its obligations as a party to the Convention on Migratory Species | 21 |
| a. Royal Mountain Gorillas are considered migratory under the CMS | 21 |
| b. Due to its presence and impact in the range of the Royal Mountain Gorilla, Replomuté can be considered a Range State under the CMS..... | 22 |
| c. Even if Replomuté is not considered a Range State, it is still in violation of CMS obligation | 23 |
| B. Replomuté is indirectly in violation of several international treaties through coercion of the DRI to commit an internationally wrongful act..... | 24 |
| 1. The act would, but for the coercion, be an internationally wrongful act of the coerced State | 24 |
| 2. The coercing State does so with knowledge of the circumstances of the act | 25 |
| 3. Replomuté coerced the DRI to make illegal decisions | 25 |
| CONCLUSION | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

INTERNATIONAL TREATIES AND CONVENTIONS

Agreement on the Conservation of Gorillas and Their Habitats ("Gorilla Agreement"), October 26, 2007, 2545 U.N.T.S. 36

Charter of the United Nations, Oct. 24, 1945 1 U.N.T.S. 16

Convention on Biological Diversity, June 5, 1992, 1760 U.N.T.S. 79

Convention on Environmental Impact Assessment in a Transboundary Context ("Espoo Convention"), February 25, 1991, 1989 U.N.T.S. 800

Convention on the Conservation of Migratory Species of Wild Animals, June 23, 1969, 1651 U.N.T.S. 333

Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards ("New York Convention"), October 6, 1958, 330 U.N.T.S. 3

JUDICIAL AND ARBITRAL DECISIONS

Ampal-American Israel Corporation and others v Arab Republic of Egypt, ICSID Case No. ARB/12/11 (2012)

Costa Rica v. Nicaragua / Nicaragua v. Costa Rica, ICJ Rep 15 (2018)

Pulp Mills on the River Uruguay (Argentina v. Uruguay), ICJ Rep 113 (2006)

Sacchi et al. v Argentina et al., CRC/C/88/D/104/2019 (2021)

UN DOCUMENTS AND OTHER INTERNATIONAL DOCUMENTS

CMS, Resolution 12.21 on Climate Change and Migratory Species, UNEP/CMS/Resolution 12.21 (2017)

CMS, Decision 13.140: Definition of the terms "Range State" and "Vagrant", UNEP/CMS/ScC-SC5/Inf.6 (2021)

International Law Commission, *Draft Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts*, November 2001, Supplement No. 10 (A/56/10), chp.IV.E.1(2001)

Declaration of the United Nations Conference on the Human Environment ("Stockholm Declaration"), December 15, 1972 (A/RES/2994)

ESSAYS, ARTICLES, AND JOURNALS

Alan Boyle, *Developments in International Law of EIA and their Relation to the Espoo Convention*, RECEIL (2011)

Barnali Choudhury, *The UN Guiding Principles on Business and Human Rights: A Commentary*, Elgar Commentaries (2023)

Gunther Handl, *National Uses of Transboundary Air Resources: The International Entitlement Issue Reconsidered*, 26 NAT'L RES.J. 405, 429 (1986)

IUCN, *The IUCN Red List of Threatened Species*, Version 2022-2 (2022)

John H. Knox, *The Myth and Reality of Transboundary Environmental Impact Assessment*, The American Journal of International Law (2002)

Louis B. Sohn, *The Stockholm Declaration on the Human Environment*, 14 HARV. INT'L LJ. 423, 492 (1973)

Peterson, K. *The Russian Federation and the Espoo Convention: Current Situation and Future Challenges* (2007).

Simone Fattorini, *Quaternary Mass Extinctions*, Science Direct (2021)
